approved by the supervisory Board on 1 March 2016. They will be presented to the General
shareholders’ Meeting for adoption on 12 May 2016. The supervisory Board will give a
preliminary recommendation regarding the consolidated financial statements to the General
shareholders’ Meeting.

In compliance with section 2:402 of the Dutch Civil Code the income statement of Corbion nv is
presented in a summarized form as it is incorporated in the consolidated financial statements.

Overview of prior period adjustments
Change in presentation

Certain prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s
statement of financial position presentation. The reclassifications have been made to enable
users of the financial statements to make a direct reconciliation to Corbion’s operating working
capital definition. The reclassifications are not material for the financial statement and are
mainly caused by further refinement of the accounts involved in order to increase insight,
understandability and comparability. In the 2014 statement of financial position, this affected
the following accounts::

Millions of euros 2014 as previously
reported

Reclassification 2014 after
reclassifications

Trade receivables  103.9  (9.0)  94.9

Other receivables  9.0  9.0

Trade payables  57.0  13.6  70.6

Other non-interest-bearing current liabilities  66.9  (10.3)  56.6

Income tax payables (previously: tax liabilities)  5.9  (3.3)  2.6

Reported amounts
Unless stated otherwise all amounts in the financial statements are reported in millions of
euros.

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

   67CORBION REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT 2015 NOTEs TO THE CONsOlIDATED  FINANCIAl sTATEMENTs

Exchange rates of main currencies in euros

Average exchange
rate 2015

Average exchange
rate 2014

Exchange rate
31-12-2015

Exchange rate
31-12-2014

Us dollar 1 11 1.33 1 09 1.21

Japanese yen 134 31 140.30 131 07 145.23

Brazilian real 3 69 3.12 4 31 3.22